

Serial No.18
Regular list

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP (C) No. 2655/2024

Asadullah Beigh & Ors.

..... Applicant/petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. Sheikh Younis, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Ms. Nahila Khan, Assisting counsel.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

25.04.2025

Affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent 3 which *prima-facie* reveals that the respondents in the process of the up-gradation of the road in question have utilized the adjacent land of the land holders/petitioners without formally acquiring the same or else being paying compensation thereof.

Under these circumstances, counsel for the respondents is directed to file reply to the petition with an advance copy to counsel for the petitioners.

In the meantime, respondents in the event of intending to proceed ahead with the road widening in question and are contemplating to utilize the land of the petitioners for the said purpose, they shall proceed ahead in accordance with the procedure, prescribed by law.

List on 23rd May, 2025.

(Javed Iqbal Wani)
Judge

SRINAGAR

25.04.2025

"Abdul Rashid"